that the views of Professor Peter Chin Wan Fung and Mr. Tsui Wing Tak (both being the members
of the Independent Board Committee) are not final) considered the terms of the Convertible Note
are fair and reasonable in so far as the Shareholders are concerned.

- 9 -

INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The Group is principally engaged in the production and/or distribution of bee related products,
other natural products and trading of edible oil. For the financial year ended 30 June 2004, the
turnover, gross profit and profit attributable to Shareholders was approximately HK$193.0 million,
HK$51.6 million and HK$29.0 million respectively.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company before and immediately
after Completion (assuming no/full exercise of the share options under the Pre-IPO SOS and the
SOS) and upon full conversion of the Convertible Note (assuming no/full exercise of the share
options under the Pre-IPO SOS and the SOS):

Upon full
Immediately conversion of the

upon Completion Convertible Note
(assuming no/ (assuming no/
full exercise of full exercise of

the share options the share options
under the Pre-IPO under the Pre-IPO

Before Completion SOS and the SOS) SOS and the SOS)
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Cheung Kwai Lan and 263,460,000 54.65 488,460,000/ 56.99/ 530,647,500/ 57.22/
her associates (Note 1) 488,460,000 54.39 530,647,500 54.80

Chan Ting and 0 0.00 150,000,000/ 17.50/ 178,125,000/ 19.21/
his associates (Note 2) 150,000,000 16.70 178,125,000 18.40

Peter Chin Wan Fung (Note 3) 1,730,000 0.36 1,730,000/ 0.20/ 1,730,000/ 0.19/
2,600,000 0.29 2,600,000 0.27

Lau Hin Kun (Note 4) 805,000 0.17 805,000/ 0.09/ 805,000/ 0.09/
2,405,000 0.27 2,405,000 0.25

Shaw Kyle Arnold Junior and 330,000 0.07 330,000/ 0.04/ 330,000/ 0.03/
his associates (Note 5) 1,530,000 0.17 1,530,000 0.16

Other public 215,805,000 44.75 215,805,000/ 25.18/ 215,805,000/ 23.26/
253,005,000 28.18 253,005,000 26.12

Total 482,130,000 100.00 857,130,000/ 100.00/ 927,442,500/ 100.00/
898,000,000 100.00 968,312,500 100.00

- 10 -

The Company has granted the following share options under the Pre-IPO share option scheme
(adopted by the Company on 18 October 2002) (“Pre-IPO SOS”) and the share option scheme
(adopted by the Company on 18 October 2002) (“SOS”):

Share options Share options
under the under

Pre-IPO SOS the SOS Total

Directors

Peter Chin Wan Fung (Note 3) 870,000 0 870.000

Shaw Kyle Arnold Junior (Note 5) 0 1,200,000 1,200,000

Lau Hin Kun (Note 4) 0 1,600,000 1,600,000

870,000 2,800,000 3,670,000
Others 0 37,200,000 37,200,000

870,000 40,000,000 40,870,000

Notes:

1. Madam Cheung Kwai Lan is the chairman and executive Director of the Company.